Before the Iowa Public Information Board

In re the Matter of:

Adam Klein, complainant

And concerning:

Department of Criminal Investigation, Burlington Police Department, and Des Moines County Attorney,

Respondents

Case Number: 15FC:0034 ORDER

This matter comes before the lowa Public Information Board (IPIB) this 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2016, to render a probable cause determination in this case and issue a written order in connection therewith.

Pursuant to Iowa Code section 23.10(3)(a), the IPIB Board finds that the complaint by Adam Klein in this case is within IPIB's jurisdiction.

Pursuant to lowa Code section 23.10(3)(a), the IPIB Board finds that there is probable cause to believe there has been a violation of Iowa Code section 22.2 when the Department of Criminal Investigation (DCI), the Burlington Police Department, and the Des Moines County Attorney withheld public records as defined therein in response to Complainant's request, including, but not limited to, police audio records, body camera videos, and 911 calls that were subject to disclosure under lowa Code chapter 22.

Therefore, pursuant to lowa Code section 23.10(3)(a) and lowa Administrative Rule 497-2.2(4)(d), the IPIB Board hereby finds that probable cause exists in this matter, designates a prosecutor, and directs that contested case proceedings shall be commenced in accordance therewith.

So ordered this 27th day of October, 2016.

IPIB Chair